

No. 22-1008

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORNER POST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE  
SYSTEM,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Pepson  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*      November 20, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument..... 5

I. It Is an Open Question Whether 28 U.S.C. §2401(a) Applies to Pre-enforcement APA Claims..... 5

II. An APA Challenge To a Regulation Is Not Time-Barred If Brought Within Six Years of When The Plaintiff Was Injured. .... 8

A. 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) Is a Plaintiff-Focused Statute of Limitations ..... 8

B. Two Requirements Must Be Met Before a Person Has an APA Cause of Action ..... 11

1. Section 704 Governs The Types of Agency Decisions Subject to Review Under The APA ..... 12

2. Section 702 Sets Forth The Requirements a Plaintiff Must Meet to Have an APA “Right of Review” ..... 13

C. The Six-Year Clock For APA Claims Begins to Run When a Plaintiff Is First Harmed By Final Agency Action..... 15

III.	Newly Harmed Parties Should Not Have to Risk Prosecution to Challenge Old Regulations Carrying Criminal Penalties .....	17
A.	Many Untested Regulations Carry Criminal Penalties .....	17
B.	Ultra Vires Regulations, However Stale, Are Mere Nullities .....	18
C.	Pre-enforcement Review Is Often The Only Safe Pathway to Judicial Review .....	20
IV.	Policy Considerations Cannot Trump Statutory Text .....	23
	Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	6, 13, 21
<i>Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	11, 14
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	15
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019).....	24
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21

<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm'n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	22
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1874) .....	9
<i>Collings v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2020).....	19
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	8
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	9
<i>DeSuze v. Ammon</i> , 990 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Director v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	14
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	19

<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	22
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for S.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) .....	4, 18, 19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	21
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....	20
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	9
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022) .....	19
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	8
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) .....	14

<i>Hanson v. Wyatt</i> , 552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	8
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Herr v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Impro Prods., Inc. v. Block</i> , 722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	12
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v.</i> <i>Glendenig</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc., v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Life &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934) .....	22, 23
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	14
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	21

<i>Morley v. Hurst</i> , 49 P.2d 546 (Okla. 1935) .....	10
<i>Nation v. DOI</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Okla. Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920) .....	22
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	7
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912) .....	7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	24
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11



<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016) .....	10, 11
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	10
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	11, 14
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs v.</i> <i>Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mottaz</i> , 476 U.S. 834 (1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. 8 (1835) .....	23
<i>Wadley S. Ry. Co. v. Georgia</i> , 235 U.S. 651 (1915) .....	22, 23
<i>Walmart Inc. v. United States DOJ</i> , 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14
<i>Wilcox v. Plummer's Ex'rs</i> , 29 U.S. 172 (1830) .....	9

<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2, 3, 6, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	8, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 24
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933) .....	9
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951).....	10
Caleb Nelson, “ <i>Standing</i> ” and Remedial Rights in <i>Administrative Law</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 703 (2019).....	6
Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....	7

- James R. Conde & Michael Buschbacher,  
*The Little Tucker Act’s Statute of  
 Limitations Does Not Govern Garden-  
 Variety Pre-enforcement Suits Under the  
 APA,*  
 Yale Notice & Comment (Sept. 26, 2023)... 5, 6, 7
- John C. Coffee Jr.,  
*Does “Unlawful” Mean “Criminal”?:  
 Reflections on the Disappearing  
 Tort/Crime Distinction in American  
 Law,*  
 71 B. U. L. Rev. 193 (1991).....18
- John Kendrick,  
*(Un)limiting Administrative Review:  
 Wind River, Section 2401(a), and the  
 Right to Challenge Federal Agencies,*  
 103 Va. L. Rev. 157 (2017)..... 10, 15, 16
- Ronald A. Cass,  
*The Umpire Strikes Back: Expanding  
 Judicial Discretion for Review of  
 Administrative Action,*  
 73 Admin. L. Rev. 553 (2021)..... 17, 18
- Susan C. Morse,  
*Old Regs,*  
 31 Geo. Mason L. Rev. (forthcoming  
 2023),[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/paper  
 s.cfm?abstract\\_id=4191798](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/paper.s.cfm?abstract_id=4191798) ..... 16, 19

Stuart P. Green,  
*Why It's a Crime to Tear the Tag Off A  
Mattress: Overcriminalization and the  
Moral Content of Regulatory Offenses*,  
46 Emory L.J. 1533 (1997) .....18

Total Pages Published in the Code of  
Federal Regulations (1951–2021),  
George Washington Regulatory Studies  
Center, [https://regulatorystudies.columbi  
an.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs4751/files/  
2022-11/totalpagescodefedreg\\_11-01-  
2022.pdf](https://regulatorystudies.columbia.gwu.edu/sites/g/files/zaxdzs4751/files/2022-11/totalpagescodefedreg_11-01-2022.pdf).....18
